

No. 16-1454

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM J. RINNER  
*Counsel to the Assistant  
Attorney General*

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
CRAIG W. CONRATH  
JOHN R. READ  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
ANDREW J. EWALT  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Credit-card networks compete for both cardholders and merchants .....	2
B. Amex strengthens its anti-steering rules in response to price competition from Visa and MasterCard .....	5
C. The district court holds that Amex’s anti- steering rules unreasonably restrain trade .....	7
D. The court of appeals reverses.....	12
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
The facts found by the district court establish a prima facie case that the anti-steering rules unreasonably restrain trade .....	18
A. A plaintiff may carry its initial burden in a rule-of-reason case with direct evidence that a restraint has an actual adverse effect on competition .....	20
B. The facts found by the district court establish that the anti-steering rules have severely impaired competition among credit-card networks .....	23
1. The anti-steering rules stifle price competition.....	23
2. The anti-steering rules raise merchant fees and inflate retail prices .....	30
3. The anti-steering rules block low-fee rivals and suppress the development of innovative payment models.....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The court of appeals’ alternative market definition departed from established antitrust principles and provided no sound basis for reversal in any event .....	35
1. Services to merchants and services to cardholders do not belong in the same antitrust market because they are not substitutes.....	35
2. The facts found by the district court established a prima facie case even under the court of appeals’ market definition .....	40
D. The additional showings demanded by the court of appeals were not required .....	43
1. The United States and the States were not required to negate the anti-steering rules’ potential benefits for cardholders in order to establish a prima facie case.....	43
2. The United States and the States were not required to calculate Amex’s “two-sided” price in order to establish a prima facie case.....	47
E. The district court properly considered and rejected, at the second step of the burden-shifting inquiry, Amex’s arguments about the benefits of the anti-steering rules for cardholders .....	50
Conclusion .....	55

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	20
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	21
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	34
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	38
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	8, 14, 21, 22, 44
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	41
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1007 (1989).....	45
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	24, 25
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	21, 22, 36, 38
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	22, 44
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	14, 16, 22, 23, 41
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	12, 21
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	21, 49, 51

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) .....	20
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	20
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	46, 49
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 277 (2016) .....	41, 49, 52
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	45
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1033 (1987) .....	36, 53
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 919 (2006).....	53
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	22
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	24, 25, 34
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1190 (1995) .....	51
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	36, 39
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	52
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	8, 36
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	36
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....	40
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	34, 41

VII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	52
Statutes:	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 18 .....	36
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 2.....	36
Miscellaneous:	
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> :	
Vol. 2B (4th ed. 2014) .....	36
Vol. 7 (4th ed. 2017) .....	21, 22
(Supp. 2017).....	22, 38, 44, 46
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at War with Itself</i> (1978).....	45
Kate Collyer et al., <i>Measuring Market Power in Multi-Sided Markets</i> , <i>Antitrust Chronicle</i> (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/CPI-Collyer-Mullan-Timan.pdf">https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/CPI-Collyer-Mullan-Timan.pdf</a> .....	50
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Should the Antitrust Laws Be Revised?</i> , 71 U.S. L. Rev. 575 (1937) .....	45
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 <i>RAND J. Econ.</i> 645 (2006) .....	50
